During the Audit Period, the Company 
has issued NCDs amounting to INR 
42,250 crore from series R-006 to 
R-023; S-001 to S-005; T-001 and 
T-002. 

ii. Issue of equity shares under 
Employee Stock Option Scheme 
(ESOS) 2011 and 2014:

During the Audit Period, the Company 
allotted 1,19,74,230 (One crore 
Nineteen lakh Seventy Four thousand 
Two hundred and Thirty) equity 
shares of INR 2 each to its employees 
and directors under the ESOS 2011  
& 2014.

iii. Increase in Authorized Share 
Capital:

During the Audit Period, the Company 
obtained the approval of its members 
through Postal Ballot (including 
e-voting) for increasing its Authorised

[...]

(Rupees Three hundred and Fifty 
crore) to INR 370 crore (Rupees 
Three hundred and Seventy crore) 
and consequentially amending 

Clause V of its Memorandum of 
Association.

iv. Preferential issue of equity 
shares:

During the Audit Period, the Company 
allotted 6,43,29,882 (Six crore Forty 
Three lakh Twenty Nine thousand 
Eight hundred and Eighty Two) equity 
shares of INR 2 each, for cash, at 
a price of INR 1726.05 per equity 
share to the allottees as specified 
in the Postal Ballot notice dated 
January 13, 2018 on a preferential 
basis, in accordance with Chapter VII 
of Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2009.

v. Qualified Institutions Placement 
of equity shares:

During the Audit period, the Company 
made qualified institutions placement 
of 1,03,89,041 (One crore Three lakh 
Eighty Nine thousand and Forty 
One) equity shares of INR 2 each 
at an issue price of INR 1825 per 
equity share to eligible qualified 
institutional buyers, in terms of the 
preliminary placement document 
dated February 27, 2018 and in 
accordance with Chapter VIII of 
Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2009.

vi. Issue of equity shares pursuant 
to exercise of warrants:

During the Audit Period, the Company 
allotted 5,14,600 (Five lakh Fourteen 
thousand Six hundred) equity shares 
of INR 2 each at a price of INR 1489 
per equity share (including warrant 

issue price of INR 14 per warrant 
received at the time of subscription 
to the said warrants) pursuant to 
exercise of 5,14,600 (Five lakh 
Fourteen thousand Six hundred) 
warrants by 3 (three) warrant holders, 
in terms of placement document 
dated October 01, 2015.

vii. Merger of 5 Wholly Owned 
Subsidiaries (WOS) with the 
Company:

During the Audit Period, the Company 
received sanction of Hon’ble National 
Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai